acceptable or weak. Qualitative and quantitative risk levels are used to arrive at the composite rating of each of the
three components of market risk.

ALCO meets every month and discusses market risk exposure. ALCO ensures that the Group operates within
regulatory and internal limits and approved policies and procedures.

In 2013, market risk was properly managed and the Group operated within limits.

5 (q) Stress Testing/scenario analysis

Stress testing is done by an independent Risk and Compliance function every quarter to ascertain impact on the Bank's
capital adequacy of changes in interest rates, exchange rates and share prices. Based on the result, management
takes corrective steps acting on the advice of ALCO and the Board.

The following are the assumptions used:

1)   Increase/(decrease) in interest rate by 1%, 2%, 3%, 5%, 7.5% and 10%. The same is used to measure the level of
Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book.

2)   Foreign exchange rate devaluation/appreciation by 5%, 10%, 25% and 50%.

3)   Fall in share prices by 10%, 20%, 40% and 50%.

5. Risk Management (continued)

FIRST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2015   55I

5. Risk Management (continued)

5 (r) Exposure to market risk

Foreign exchange exposures were as follows:

Consolidated

(MK'
Million)

2015 2014

Assets Liabilities Net Sensitivity Assets Liabilities Net Sensitivity

USD 32,775 30,997 1,778 1.78 13,058 16,963 (3,905) (39.05)

GBP 6,351 6,287 64 0.64 634 346 288 2.88

EUR 4,700 4,579 121 1.21 1,505 1,159 346 3.46

ZAR 201 86 115 1.15 353 160 193 1.93

INR 27 - 27 0.27 29 - 29 0.29

JPY 22 - 22 0.22 257 - 257 2.57

MT 16,582 16,991 (409) 4.09 2,281 - 2,281 22.81

Separate

(MK'
Million)

2015 2014

Assets Liabilities Net Sensitivity Assets Liabilities Net Sensitivity

USD 31,817 29,445 2,372 23.72 11,588 15,496 (3,908) (39.08)

GBP 6,351 6,287 64 0.64 634 346 288 2.88

EUR 4,693 4,447 246 2.46 1,421 1,075 346 3.46

ZAR 196 53 143 1.43 4,461 1,691 2,770 27.70

INR 27 - 27 0.27 29 - 29 0.29

JPY 22 - 22 0.22 257 - 257 2.57

A 1% strengthening of the Malawi Kwacha against the foreign currencies above at the reporting date will
increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amounts shown in the sensitivity column above. The analysis assumes that all
other variables in particular, interest rates, remain constant.

A 1% weakening of the Malawi Kwacha against the currencies above at the reporting date would have the equal but
opposite effect.

56   FIRST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2015I

5. Risk Management (continued)

5 (r) Exposure to market risk (continued)
Interest rate gap analysis
The tables below summarise the exposure to interest rate risk. Included in the tables are the Group's assets and liabilities